Puduponnani Fishing Village

Ponnani Municipality

A Brief Profile of the Puduponnani Fishing Village

Puduponnani fisheries village is spread over three wards of Ponnani Municipality.
The coastal wards of this village are 38, 39 and 40. The village has a total of 860
houses and 941 households are living there. Among them, 85 are landless or
presently living as a joint family. Regarding the housing situation in the village,
it is noted that 22.91 percent houses are pucca, 63.37 percent are semi-pucca
and 13.72 percent houses are kachha houses. About 91.63 percent of the
existing houses in the village have sanitary toilets. Safe drinking water is
available to 82.33 percent of the existing houses. Most of the houses in the
village (90.47 %) are electrified. It is noted that 369 persons from the fisher folk
community are insured with the Fisheries Board (Matsya Board). And 47 persons
are covered under the old age pension scheme and 18 persons are covered

under widow pension scheme during 2007-08 in this village.

Regarding the community specific facilities, this village has one ayurveda
hospital. The village has one LP school. Seven anganawadis are functioning in
this village and three of them are functioning in its own building. One new
anganwadi is sanctioned in this village. This village has 13 roads of 9.950 km
length, 2.250 km drainage and two culverts. The village has 210 street lights
and 155 of them are functional. About the fisheries specific infrastructure and
facilities, it is noted that 112 country fishing boats and nine mechanized boats
are available in this fisheries village. And a total of 109 kerosene permits are
issued to the fisher folk in this. The village has one ice plant. The village has
coastal line of 3.55 Km and out which 1.70 Km is protected. Consumption of

liguor and narcotic drugs are acute in this village.

The results of situation analysis and needs and requirements are presented in

Tables 52 and 53 while the financial requirements are given in Table 54.



Table.52: Current status & requirements of Existing Infrastructure

Facilities

Name of the Length Existing Existing Requirements

SI.No | Existing road of the number of drainage
road Culverts, facilities
Bridges
1. Mulla road 3500mtr Maintenance-
2000mtr
2. BU Jankar road 1600mtr Drainage- | Maintenance-
1600mtr 1600mtr,
3. Maliyekkal road 1.km Drainage- | Maintenance- 1.km,
500mtr

4. Hydroos palli 700mtr | Culvert- 1 Tarring- 700mtr,

footpath Drainage- 250mtr
5. Fisheries colony 500mtr Tarring- 500mtr

road
6. Madrassa road 550mtr Maintenacne-

150mtr

7. Brothers mill 250mtr

road
8. Beach road 300mtr
9. Chakkarathi 300mtr

footpath road
10. Orphanage road 300mtr Tarring- 300mtr
11. Kallida via road 500mtr
12. P.A.Muhammed 300mtr

footpath road
13. Chalil 150mtr | Culvert- 1 Drainage-

Muhammed kutti 150mtr

footpath

Source: Office of the Ponnani Municipality

Table.53: Requirements of New Infrastructure Facilities

SI.No | Name of the new Length Number of Drainage Any other

road of the Culverts facilities Requirements
road

1. Mulla road- 200mtr
Anganwadi

2. PM Moyidu footpath | 300mtr
road

3. Anganwadi road 300mtr

Source: Office of the Ponnani Municipality




Table .

54 : Requirement, financial allocation and its sources
Puduponnani village

No.

Name of the
scheme

No.of
units

Unit
cost(Rs.
in
Lakhs)

Project cost(Rs. in Lakhs)

Subsidy/Amount
from other
sources

Expected
amount
from
separate
project

Loan

Beneficiary
Contribution

Total

Housing

1.New house

199

1.5

45.47

253.03

298.5

2.Repair

545

0.5

1.20

271.3

2725

3.Purchase of
land

85

85

85

Sanitation

1.New toilet

72

0.1

2.71

4.49

7.20

2.Repair

365

0.025

9.125

9.125

Drinking water

1.Improvement
to the existing
water supply
scheme

71.43

62.96

8.47

71.43

Electrification

1.House Hold
Electrification

82

0.05

4.1

4.1

Road and culverts

1. New road

18

10.12

4.28

14.4

Street light

1.New

79

0.18

8.50

5.72

14.22

2.Repair

55

0.05

1.74

1.01

2.75

Health sector

1.New sub centre

35

35

Education

1.Building
Repair

7.60

0.4

2.Compound
wall

2.50

2.37

0.13

2.50

Anganwady

1. Building

3.5

1.20

2.30

3.5

2. Land
&building

6.38

13.62

20

3.Compound
wall

2.39

461

4.Toyus

0.05

0.35

0.35

10

Fisheries Infrastructure

1.Solar Street light ‘

1]

3.00 ‘

2.00

1.00

0.00

0.00

3.00

2.Landing
centre 1

75

69.19

5.81

75

11

Fish processing storage an

d marketing

1.Pre
processing
plant

0.50 0.50

0.00

0.00

0.00 0.50




12

Coastal area protection

13

Livelihood Proposals

1. Ornamental

1.745

0.9075

0.67

0.1675

1.745

fish
2.Dairy unit 0.435 0.155 0.00 0.20 0.080 0.435
Total 936.255






