Puduponnani Fishing Village

Ponnani Municipality

A Brief Profile of the Puduponnani Fishing Village

Puduponnani fisheries village is spread over three wards of Ponnani Municipality. The coastal wards of this village are 38, 39 and 40. The village has a total of 860 houses and 941 households are living there. Among them, 85 are landless or presently living as a joint family. Regarding the housing situation in the village, it is noted that 22.91 percent houses are pucca, 63.37 percent are semi-pucca and 13.72 percent houses are kachha houses. About 91.63 percent of the existing houses in the village have sanitary toilets. Safe drinking water is available to 82.33 percent of the existing houses. Most of the houses in the village (90.47 %) are electrified. It is noted that 369 persons from the fisher folk community are insured with the Fisheries Board (Matsya Board). And 47 persons are covered under the old age pension scheme and 18 persons are covered under widow pension scheme during 2007-08 in this village.

Regarding the community specific facilities, this village has one ayurveda hospital. The village has one LP school. Seven anganawadis are functioning in this village and three of them are functioning in its own building. One new anganwadi is sanctioned in this village. This village has 13 roads of 9.950 km length, 2.250 km drainage and two culverts. The village has 210 street lights and 155 of them are functional. About the fisheries specific infrastructure and facilities, it is noted that 112 country fishing boats and nine mechanized boats are available in this fisheries village. And a total of 109 kerosene permits are issued to the fisher folk in this. The village has one ice plant. The village has coastal line of 3.55 Km and out which 1.70 Km is protected. Consumption of liquor and narcotic drugs are acute in this village.

The results of situation analysis and needs and requirements are presented in Tables 52 and 53 while the financial requirements are given in Table 54.

Table.52: Current status & requirements of Existing Infrastructure Facilities

Maintenance- 2000mtr Maintenance-
2000mtr
2000mtr
2000mtr
Maintenance-
Manricianice-
1600mtr,
Maintenance- 1.km,
Tarring- 700mtr,
Drainage- 250mtr
Tarring- 500mtr
Maintenacne-
150mtr
Tarring- 300mtr

Source: Office of the Ponnani Municipality

Table.53: Requirements of New Infrastructure Facilities

SI.No	Name of the new	Length	Number of	Drainage	Any other
	road	of the	Culverts	facilities	Requirements
		road			
1.	Mulla road-	200mtr			
	Anganwadi				
2.	PM Moyidu footpath	300mtr			
	road				
3.	Anganwadi road	300mtr			

Source: Office of the Ponnani Municipality

Table .54	: Requirement, financial allocation and its sources
	Puduponnani village

S. No.	Name of the scheme	No.of units		Unit cost(Rs. in Lakhs)			Project co	ost(Rs. in	Lakhs	s)	
					fro	dy/Amount m other ources	Expected amount from separate project	Loan		neficiary stribution	Total
1	Housing										
	1.New house		99	1.5		45.47	253.03	0		0	298.5
	2.Repair	54	45	0.5	1.20		271.3	0		0	272.5
	3.Purchase of land		85	1		0	85	0		0	85
2	Sanitation	'	0.5	1		0	63	U		U	63
	1.New toilet	,	72	0.1		2.71	4.49	0		0	7.20
	2.Repair		65	0.025		0	9.125	0		0	9.125
3	Drinking water	3,	0.5	0.023			7.123	U			7.123
3	1.Improvement										
	to the existing										
	water supply					62.96	8.47	0		0	71.43
	scheme	1		71.43							
4	Electrification	l .						II.			
	1.House Hold					0	4.1	0		0	4.1
	Electrification	:	82	0.05	0		4.1	0		0	4.1
5	Road and culverts	5									
	1. New road	C	8.0	18		10.12	4.28	0		0	14.4
6	Street light										
	1.New	,	79	0.18	8.50		5.72	0		0	14.22
	2.Repair		55	0.05	1.74		1.01	0		0	2.75
7	Health sector										
	1.New sub centre	1	35	5		35	0	0		0	35
8	Education						T		1		
	1.Building Repair		1	8		7.60	0.4	0		0	8
	2.Compound wall		1	2.50	2.37		0.13	0		0	2.50
9	Anganwady		1	2.5		1.20	2.20				2.5
	1. Building 2. Land		4	3.5		6.38	2.30	0		0	3.5
	&building 3.Compound		7	1		2.39	4.61	0		0	7
	wall 4.Toyus		7	0.05		0.35	0	0		0	0.35
10	Fisheries Infrastr	ucture		1	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	l			
	1.Solar Street light		1	3.00		2.00	1.00	0.00		0.00	3.00
	2.Landing centre 1		75			69.19	5.81	0		0	75
11	Fish processing st	orage ar	ıd n	narketing				ı		ı	
	1.Pre processing plant	1			0.50	0.50	0.00		0.00	0	.00 0.50

12	Coastal area protection								
13	Livelihood Proposals								
	1. Ornamental fish	1	1.745	0.9075	0	0.67	0.1675	1.745	
	2.Dairy unit	1	0.435	0.155	0.00	0.20	0.080	0.435	
	Total	•			•			936.255	